
**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

SALINAS VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

**INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL
AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 20 (ENGINEERS
AND SCIENTISTS OF CALIFORNIA),**

Real Party in Interest.

Petition for Writ of Extraordinary Relief from the Decision of the
Public Employment Relations Board, PERB Decision
No. 2689-M, (PERB Case No. SF-CE-1620-M)

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, General Counsel, Bar No. 204282
WENDI L. ROSS, Deputy General Counsel, Bar No. 141030
DANIEL M. TRUMP, Senior Regional Attorney, Bar No. 276392
JESSICA S. KIM, Senior Regional Attorney, Bar No. 257766
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, California 95811-4124
Telephone: (916) 322-3198
Facsimile: (916) 327-6377
E-mail: PERBLitigation@perb.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent Public Employment Relations Board

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 11

I. The Hospital’s Previous Unfair Practices 11

 A. *Salinas I* 12

 B. *Salinas II* 18

II. *Salinas III* 22

 A. The Hospital’s Third Opportunity to Apply
 Regulation 2 22

 B. The Hospital’s June 27, 2018 Determination 23

 C. ESC’s Third Unfair Practice Charge 32

STANDARD OF REVIEW 38

ARGUMENT 41

I. PERB appropriately reviewed the reasonableness of
the Hospital’s unit determination. 41

 A. The MMBA authorizes PERB to review
 whether an employer reasonably applied a
 local rule concerning unit appropriateness. 41

 B. It was not clearly erroneous for PERB to
 withhold deference to the Hospital’s unit
 determination. 43

 C. The Board’s consideration of the Hospital’s
 past unfair practices was consistent with *San*
 Francisco. 49

II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding
that the Hospital unreasonably applied its local
rules. 51

A. The Hospital’s failure to consider employee rights distorted every part of its unit appropriateness determination. 52

B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Hospital misstated or misapplied all applicable factors to conclude that the proposed unit is not “appropriate.” 54

III. The Board’s order that the Hospital recognize and bargain with ESC is well within its broad remedial authority. 64

CONCLUSION 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Local Joint Executive Bd. of Las Vegas v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 657 F.3d 865	67
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1983) 705 F.2d 1461.....	57
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1941) 313 U.S. 177	64
<i>Small v. Avanti Health Systems, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 661 F.3d 1180.....	67

CALIFORNIA CASE LAW

<i>Alameda County Assistant Public Defenders Assn. v. County of Alameda</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 825	61
<i>B.C. Cotton, Inc. v. Voss</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 929.....	44
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butte View Farms v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 961	40, 65
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072.....	39
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905.....	42, 45
<i>Covina–Azusa Fire Fighters Union v. City of Azusa</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 48	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. City of Gridley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 191.....	42

<i>Jasmine Vineyards, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 968.....	40, 64
<i>Mt. San Antonio Community College Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 178	40, 64, 67
<i>Organization of Deputy Sheriffs v. County of San Mateo</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 331	43
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Sun Pacific Farming Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 619.....	44, 47
<i>San Mateo City School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850.....	40
<i>Santa Clara County Dist. Attorney Investigators Assn. v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 255	45, 61
<i>Tex-Cal Land Management, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 335.....	41
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	50
<i>Tri-Fanucchi Farms v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1161.....	39
<i>United Clerical Employees v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 119	34, 43
CALIFORNIA STATUTES	
Gov. Code, § 3500 et seq.....	9
Gov. Code, § 3502	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 3505	17
Gov. Code, § 3507	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 3507, subd. (a)	34, 42
Gov. Code, § 3507, subd. (c).....	9, 17, 32

Gov. Code, § 3507, subd. (d) 9, 42

Gov. Code, § 3507.1 9, 32, 59

Gov. Code, § 3507.1, subd. (c)..... 13, 17, 61

Gov. Code, § 3507.3 48, 65, 66

Gov. Code, § 3509, subd. (a) 38

Gov. Code, § 3509, subd. (b) 41, 42, 64

Gov. Code, § 3509, subd. (g) 9

Gov. Code, § 3509.5 11

Gov. Code, § 3509.5, subd. (b) 39, 49

Gov. Code, § 3541.3, subd. (i) 38

CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

City & County of San Francisco
(2017) PERB Decision No. 2540-M *passim*

City & County of San Francisco
(2019) PERB Decision No. 2540a-M 44

City of Fremont
(2013) PERB Order No. IR-57-M 67

City of Glendale
(2007) PERB Order No. Ad-361-M..... 61

County of Monterey
(2004) PERB Decision No. 1663-M 42

County of Orange
(2016) PERB Decision No. 2478-M 47, 65, 66

County of Riverside
(2010) PERB Decision No. 2119-M 42, 43

County of Riverside
(2011) PERB Decision No. 2163-M 48, 65, 66

Fairfield-Suisun Unified School District
(2017) PERB Order No. Ad-452 53

Oakland Unified School District
(2001) PERB Decision No. 1464 54

*Pleasanton Joint School District/Amador Valley Joint
Union High School District*
(1981) PERB Decision No. 169 53, 57, 58, 62

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Levine Hosp. of Hayward, Inc.
(1975) 219 NLRB 327 27

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 103.30 29, 58

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 31001 et seq..... 11

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32305, subd. (a) 11

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32300 18

OTHER AUTHORITY

Stats. 2000, ch. 901, §8..... 42

Stats. 2003, ch. 215, §3..... 42

CALIFORNIA SECONDARY SOURCES

*Public Employee Bargaining in California: The Meyers-
Miliias-Brown Act in the Courts*
(1972) 23 Hastings L.J. 719 43, 44, 54
